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Copan Liquid Amies Elution Swab (ESwab®) Collection and Preservation System
Instructions for use
INTENDED USE
Copan Liquid Amies Elution Swab (ESwab®) Collection and Transport System is intended for the collection and transport of clinical specimens containing 
aerobes, anaerobes, fastidious bacteria, viruses and Chlamydia.
In the laboratory, ESwab® specimens can be processed, using standard clinical laboratory operating procedures, for:

• bacterial culture of anaerobes, aerobes and fastidious organisms
• antigens and nucleic acids detection of bacteria, viruses and Chlamydia

SUMMARY AND PRINCIPLES
One of the routine procedures in the diagnosis of bacteriological infections involves the collection and safe transportation of swab samples. This can 
be accomplished using the Copan Liquid Amies Elution Swab (ESwab®) Collection and Transport System. Copan ESwab® incorporates a modified 
Liquid Amies transporting medium, which can sustain the viability of a plurality of organisms that include clinically important aerobes, anaerobes and 
fastidious bacteria such as Neisseria gonorrhoeae. ESwab can also be used for transport and preservation of nucleic acids and bacterial, viral and 
Chlamydia antigens for molecular amplification techniques and rapid lateral flow immunochromatographic methods. ESwab is free of enzymes and 
inhibiting effects that may interfere with molecular amplification assays and rapid lateral flow immunochromatographic methods.
The ESwab® transport medium is a maintenance medium comprising inorganic phosphate buffer, calcium and magnesium salts, and sodium chloride 
with a reduced environment due to the presence of sodium thioglycollate (1).
Copan ESwab® consists of a sterile package containing two components: a pre-labeled polypropylene screw-cap tube with conical or round shaped bottom 
filled with 1 ml of Liquid Amies transport medium and a specimen collection swab which has a tip flocked with soft nylon fiber. Three types of applicator 
shafts are available: regular size flocked nylon applicator intended for the collection of samples from nose, throat, vagina, rectum, faeces or wounds; minitip 
size flocked nylon applicator intended for the collection of samples from small or less accessible areas such as the eye, ear, nasal passages, throat and 
urogenital tract; pernasal nylon flocked applicator intended for the collection of samples from the nasopharynx and pediatric sample collection.
In order to improve the sample collection efficiency and minimize patient’s discomfort, two specific applicators have been additionally designed: the 
former for urethral sample collection and the latter for pediatric sample collection.  For more details please refer to table 1.Once a swab sample is 
collected, it should be placed immediately into the ESwab® transport tube where it comes into contact with the transport medium.Swab specimens for 
bacterial culture, collected using ESwab®, should be transported directly to the laboratory, preferably within 2 hours of collection (2, 3, and 4) to maintain 
optimum organism viability. If immediate delivery or processing is delayed, then specimens should be refrigerated at 4 – 8ºC or stored at room 
temperature (20 – 25°C) and processed within 48 hours except for Neisseria gonorrhoeae cultures which should be processed within 24 hours. 
Independent scientific studies on swab transport systems have shown that for certain bacteria viability is superior at refrigerated temperatures 
compared with room temperature (12 – 16). Swab specimens for bacterial, viral and chlamydial antigens and nucleic acids investigations should be 
processed before five days when stored at room temperature (20 – 25°C); within 7 days if stored at 40C and within 6 months when stored at -20°C.
When the sample is processed both for bacterial culture and antigens/nucleic acids investigations, the appropriate time and temperature conditions 
during transport and storage must be considered, as above indicated.

REAGENTS
Copan ESwab® incorporates a modified Liquid Amies medium. 

ESwab® MEDIUM FORMULATION
Sodium chloride
Potassium chloride
Calcium chloride
Magnesium chloride
Monopotassium phosphate
Disodium phosphate
Sodium thioglycollate
Distilled water

TECHNICAL NOTE
The modified Liquid Amies Medium in ESwab® transport tubes can have a cloudy appearance. This is normal and is due to the presence of salts in the 
medium formulation.
ESwab® formula contains Sodium Thioglycollate, an important component for the performance of the product and the maintenance of organism viability. 
Sodium Thioglycollate has a natural sulfur-like odor. It may be possible to detect this odor momentarily when first opening the ESwab® peel pouch. This 
odor is a perfectly normal and completely harmless characteristic.

PRECAUTIONS
1. Observe approved biohazard precautions and aseptic techniques. To be used only by adequately trained and qualified personnel.
2. All specimens and materials used to process them should be considered potentially infectious and handled in a manner which prevents infection 

of laboratory personnel. Sterilize all biohazard waste including specimens, containers and media after their use. Observe other CDC Biosafety 
Level 2 recommendations (34, 35, 36, and 37).

3. Directions should be read and followed carefully.

STORAGE
This product is ready for use and no further preparation is necessary. The product should be stored in its original container at 5 – 25°C until used. Do not 
overheat. Do not incubate or freeze prior to use. Improper storage will result in a loss of efficacy. Do not use after expiration date, which is clearly printed 
on the outer box and on each individual sterile collection pouch and the specimen transport tube label.

ENGLISH
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SPECIMEN COLLECTION, STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION
Specimens collected for bacteriological investigations which comprise the isolation of aerobes, anaerobes and fastidious bacteria such as Nesseria 
gonorrhoeae should be collected and handled following published manuals and guidelines (2, 3, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, and 23).To maintain optimum organism viability, 
antigen and nucleic acids integrity, transport specimens collected using ESwab® directly to the laboratory, preferably within 2 hours of collection (2, 3, and 4).
If immediate delivery or processing is delayed, then specimens should be refrigerated at 4 – 8ºC or stored at room temperature (20 – 25°C) and processed 
within 48 hours except for Neisseria gonorrhoeae cultures which should be processed within 24 hours.Swab specimens for bacterial, viral and chlamydial 
antigens and nucleic acids investigations should be processed before five days when stored at room temperature (20 – 25°C); within 7 days if stored at 
40C and within 6 months when stored at -20ºC. When the sample is processed both for bacterial culture and antigens/nucleic acids investigations, the 
appropriate time and temperature conditions during transport and storage must be considered, as above indicated. Specific requirements for the shipment 
and handling of specimens should be in full compliance with state and federal regulations (19, 22, and 23). Shipping of specimens within medical institutions 
should comply with internal guidelines of the institution. All specimens should be processed as soon as they are received in the laboratory.

MATERIALS SUPPLIED
Fifty (50) units are contained in a “Vi-Pak” shelf pack and 10 x 50 units are contained in a box.  Each unit consists of a sterile package containing two components:
a pre-labeled screw-cap tube with conical or round shaped bottom filled with 1 ml of Liquid Amies transport medium and a specimen collection swab which has 
a tip flocked with soft nylon fiber (see Fig 1).  For more details on available configurations please refer to Table 1. The collection swab applicators provided with 
ESwab® can have a molded breakpoint in the shaft of the applicator which is highlighted with a colored indication line marked on the shaft of the applicator. 
After the sample is collected from the patient, the molded breakpoint facilitates easy breakage of the swab applicator into the ESwab® tube of transport 
medium. ESwab® tube capture caps have an internal moulded design that is able to capture the swab shaft when it is broken off into the tube and the 
cap is closed. The action of screwing the cap onto the tube moves the end of the broken swab shaft into a moulded docking receptacle in the cap
(Fig.2) .In the testing laboratory when the swab cap is unscrewed and removed, the swab applicator is attached to the cap. This feature allows the 
operator to conveniently remove the swab from the transport tube and perform microbiological analyses using the tube cap as a handle to hold the 
swab applicator. The capture cap feature is not applicable to pernasal and pediatric swabs (see Table 1 for capture cap feature applicability).

Fig 1 ESwab® Components

Fig 2. Capture of broken swab applicator stick by ESwab® tube cap

→ → → → 
MATERIALS REQUIRED BUT NOT SUPPLIED
Appropriate materials for isolating and culturing aerobes, anaerobes and fastidious bacteria. Appropriate materials for bacterial, viral and Chlamydia rapid 
antigens and nucleic acids extractions and amplifications.  
DIRECTIONS FOR USE
Copan ESwab® Collection and Transport System is available in product configurations indicated in the table below.
Table 1

Catalog No. Copan ESwab®

Product Descriptions Pack Size Sampling Sites¥
Capture 

Cap  
Feature

480CE
480CE.IV
490CE.A

Sterile single use sample collection pack containing: 
- Pink Polypropylene screw-cap tube with internal conical shape 
filled with 1ml of Liquid Amies Medium.
- One regular size applicator swab with flocked nylon fiber tip. 

50 units per “Vi-Pak” 
shelf pack 10x50 units 

per box

Nose, throat, 
vagina,rectum,  

faeces and 
wounds

YES

480CESR
490CESR.A

Sterile single use sample collection pack containing: 
- Pink Polypropylene screw-cap tube with internal conical shape 
filled with 1ml of Liquid Amies Medium.
- One regular size applicator swab with flocked nylon fiber tip.
Product suitable for surgical room use since it is double wrapped

50 units per “Vi-Pak” 
shelf pack 6x50 units 

per box

Nose, throat, 
vagina,rectum,  

faeces and 
wounds

YES
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481CE
491CE.A

Sterile single use sample collection pack containing: 
- Orange Polypropylene screw-cap tube with internal conical 
shape filled with 1ml of Liquid Amies Medium.
- One minitip applicator swab with flocked nylon fiber tip.

50 units per “Vi-Pak” 
shelf pack 10x50 units 

per box

Eye, ear, nasal 
passages, throat, 
urogenital tracts.

YES

482CE

Sterile single use sample collection pack containing: 
- Blue Polypropylene screw-cap tube with internal conical shape 
filled with 1ml of Liquid Amies Medium.
- One pernasal applicator swab with flocked nylon fiber tip.

50 units per “Vi-Pak” 
shelf pack 10x50 units 

per box

Nasopharynx and 
pediatric sample 

collection.
NO

483CE

Sterile single use sample collection pack containing: 
- Orange Polypropylene screw-cap tube with internal conical 
shape filled with 1ml of Liquid Amies Medium.
- One urethral applicator swab with flocked nylon fiber tip.

50 units per “Vi-Pak” 
shelf pack 10x50 units 

per box
Urogenital tract. YES

484CE

Sterile single use sample collection pack containing: 
- Blue Polypropylene screw-cap tube with internal conical shape 
filled with 1ml of Liquid Amies Medium.
- One pediatric applicator swab with flocked nylon fiber tip.

50 units per “Vi-Pak” 
shelf pack 10x50 units 

per box

Pediatric sample 
collection. NO

490CE02.A
490CE02

Sterile single use sample collection pack containing: 
- Pink Polypropylene screw-cap tube with internal conical shape 
filled with 1ml of Liquid Amies Medium.
- Two regular size applicator swab with flocked nylon fiber tip.

50 units per “Vi-Pak” 
shelf pack 10x50 units 

per box

Nose, throat, 
vagina,rectum,  

faeces and 
wounds

YES

492CE03

Sterile single use sample collection pack containing: 
- Pink Polypropylene screw-cap tube with internal conical shape 
filled with 1ml of Liquid Amies Medium.
- One regular size applicator swab with flocked nylon fiber tip,
- One pink urethral applicator swab with flocked nylon fiber tip,
- One green pernasal applicator swab with flocked nylon fiber tip.

50 units per “Vi-Pak” shelf 
pack

10x50 units per box

Refer to the 
additional 

Instruction for 
Use available 

with the product

YES, only 
for 

regular 
size and

pink 
swabs

493CE02

ESwab® MRSA collection system.
Sterile single use sample collection pack containing: 
- Pink Polypropylene screw-cap tube with internal conical shape 
filled with 1ml of Liquid Amies Medium.
-one pink regular size flock swab plus one white regular size 
flocked swab

50 units per “Vi-Pak” 
shelf pack

10x50 units per box

Nose, throat,
perineum YES

493CE03

ESwab® MRSA collection system.
Sterile single use sample collection pack containing: 
- Pink Polypropylene screw-cap tube with internal conical shape 
filled with 1ml of Liquid Amies Medium.
-two pink regular size flock swabs plus one white regular size 
flocked swab

50 units per “Vi-Pak” 
shelf pack

10x50 units per box

Nose, throat,
perineum YES

4E011S.A

Sterile single use sample collection pack containing: 
- Pink Polypropylene screw-cap tube with round shape bottom 
filled with 1ml of Liquid Amies Medium.
- One regular size applicator swab with flocked nylon fiber tip. 

50 units per “Vi-Pak” 
shelf pack

10x50 units per box

Nose, throat, 
vagina,rectum,  

faeces and 
wounds

YES

4E014S.A

Sterile single use sample collection pack containing: 
- Orange Polypropylene screw-cap tube with round shape bottom 
filled with 1ml of Liquid Amies Medium.
- One minitip applicator swab with flocked nylon fiber tip.

50 units per “Vi-Pak” 
shelf pack

10x50 units per box

Eye, ear, nasal 
passages, throat, 
urogenital tracts.

YES

4E033S.A

Sterile single use sample collection pack containing:
- Orange Polypropylene screw-cap tube with round shape 
bottom filled with 1ml of Liquid Amies Medium.
- One pernasal applicator swab with flocked nylon fiber tip.

50 units per “Vi-Pak” 
shelf pack

10x50 units per box

Nasopharynx 
and pediatric 

sample 
collection

NO

4E039S

Sterile single use sample collection pack containing:
- White Polypropylene screw-cap tube with internal conical 
shape filled with 1ml of Liquid Amies Medium.
- One regular size applicator swab with flocked nylon fiber tip

50 units per “Vi-Pak” 
shelf pack

10x50 units per box

Throat, vagina, 
rectum, faeces 

and wounds
YES

4E053S.A

Sterile single use sample collection pack containing: 
- White Polypropylene screw-cap tube with internal conical shape 
filled with 1ml of Liquid Amies Medium.
- One regular size applicator swab with flocked nylon fiber tip. 

50 units per “Vi-Pak” 
shelf pack

10x50 units per box

Nose, throat, 
vagina,rectum,  

faeces and 
wounds

YES

4E047S02

ESwab® MRSA collection system.
Sterile single use sample collection pack containing: 
- WhitePolypropylene screw-cap tube with internal conical shape 
filled with 1ml of Liquid Amies Medium.
-one pink regular size flock swab plus one white regular size 
flocked swab

50 units per “Vi-Pak” 
shelf pack

10x50 units per box

Nose, throat,
perineum YES

4E074S.A

Sterile single use sample collection pack containing:
- Blue Polypropylene screw-cap tube with round shape bottom 
filled with 1ml of Liquid Amies Medium.
- One pernasal applicator swab with flocked nylon fiber tip.

50 units per “Vi-Pak” 
shelf pack

10x50 units per box

Nasopharynx 
and pediatric 

sample 
collection

NO



Page 4

HPC031F Rev.06 Date 2020.01HPC031F Rev.06 Date 2020.01

4E068S.A

Sterile single use sample collection pack containing:
- Blue Polypropylene screw-cap tube with round shape bottom 
filled with 1ml of Liquid Amies Medium.
- One pediatric applicator swab with flocked nylon fiber tip.

50 units per “Vi-Pak” 
shelf pack

10x50 units per box

Pediatric sample 
collection NO

Other product codes may be available. For updates please refer to our website: www.copangroup.com
¥ This is just a suggested table. Performance testing with Copan ESwab® was conducted using laboratory strains spiked onto a swab following the test protocols 
described in Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute M40-A2 Approved Standard (4). Perfomance testing was not conducted using human specimens. Please refer 
to your internal procedures to choose the most appropriate device for the specific sampling site. Educational material related to sample collection is available on 
Copan website. 

Specimen Collection
Proper specimen collection from the patient is extremely critical for successful isolation and identification of infectious organisms. For specific guidance 
regarding specimen collection procedures, consult published reference manuals (2, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22).
Do not use the ESwab® medium for pre-moistening or pre-wetting the applicator swab prior to collecting the sample or for rinsing or irrigating the sampling 
sites
For the ESwab® collection systems composed of one test tube with medium and only 1 flocked swab (Fig.3):

1. Open the ESwab® sample collection pouch and remove the tube and swab.
2. Collect the sample from the patient.
3. Unscrew and remove the cap from ESwab® tube making sure not to spill the medium. 
4. Insert the swab into the tube until the red marked breaking point is at the level of the tube opening. 
5. Break the swab off into the tube as follows:

- With the other hand grasp the swab shaft at the very end with the thumb and first finger 
- Lean the part of the shaft with the breaking point against the rim of the tube
- Bend the swab shaft at a 180 degrees angle to break it off at the colored ink breakpoint mark. If needed, gently rotate the swab shaft to 

complete the breakage and take away the upper part of the swab shaft. 
- Discard the broken handle part of the swab shaft into an approved medical waste disposal container.

6. Replace cap on the tube and secure tightly.
7. Write patient information on the tube label or apply patient identification label. Send the sample to the test laboratory

For ESwab® MRSA collection system codes 493CE02, 493CE03 and 4E047S02:
1. Open the ESwab® sample collection pouch and remove the tube and one pink swab.
2. Use pink swab to collect first specimen (i.e: throat, perineum, nose or any other collection site).
3. Unscrew and remove the cap from ESwab® tube making sure not to spill the medium. Insert the swab into the tube. Dip and gently stir the swab 

for 5 seconds.
4. Lift up the swab from the liquid medium and swirl the swab against the tube walls 5 times to allow release of the sample from the flocked fibre 

holding the tube away from your face. Remove the swab and recap.
5. Discard pink swab in the Biohazard container.

Repeat all previous steps (2 to 5) if your ESWAB® MRSA SYSTEM contains more than one pink swab and you use the second pink swab to collect the 
second specimen (i.e: throat, perineum, nose or another collection site). If not, proceed to step 6.

6. Use white swab to collect the last specimen (i.e: throat, perineum, nose or any other collection site) and then break the swab at the molded 
breaking point.

7. Break the swab off into the tube as follows (Fig.3):
- With the other hand grasp the swab shaft at the very end with the thumb and first finger 
- Lean the part of the shaft with the breaking point against the rim of the tube
- Bend the swab shaft at a 180 degrees angle to break it off at the colored ink breakpoint mark. If needed, gently rotate the swab shaft to complete 

the breakage and take away the upper part of the swab shaft. 
- Discard the broken handle part of the swab shaft into an approved medical waste disposal container.

For ESwab® collection system codes 492CE03:
NOTE: Only one swab is required for the entire procedure. The 2 remaining swabs MUST NOT be used and MUST be discarded.

1. Open the ESwab® sample collection pouch and remove the tube and the chosen swab (Choose among pink, green or white swab to collect the 
specimen according to internal sampling procedures).

2. Collect the sample from the patient.
3. Break the swab off into the tube as follows (Fig. 3): 

- With the other hand grasp the swab shaft at the very end with the thumb and first finger 
- Lean the part of the shaft with the breaking point against the rim of the tube
- Bend the swab shaft at a 180 degrees angle to break it off at the colored ink breakpoint mark. If needed, gently rotate the swab shaft to 

complete the breakage and take away the upper part of the swab shaft. 
- Discard the broken handle part of the swab shaft into an approved medical waste disposal container.

One swab only must be placed into the tube.
4. Replace cap on the tube and secure tightly. Write patient information on the tube label or apply patient identification label.
5. Send the sample to the test laboratory

NOTE ABOUT CAPTURE CAP FEATURE:
The tube cap is designed to have capturing feature when white or pink flock swab,is used and broken inside the tube. If green flock swab is used 
then the capturing feature is not guaranteed.Green swab must be carefully removed from the tube immediately before proceeding with sample 
analysis. This precaution is intended to avoid accidental falling of the swab from the cap as the broken applicator may not firmly fit into the cap.

For ESwab® collection system codes 490CE02 and 490CE02.A:
NOTE:The ESwab® transport tube is designed to contain only 1 swab at time.

1. Open the ESwab® sample collection pouch and remove the tube and one swab.
2. Use one or the other of the two swabs provided with into the kit to clean the collection site, then DISCARD IT. Follow internal laboratory 

procedure for Biohazard waste. 
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3. Use the second swab to collect the sample, then unscrew the tube. 
4. Break the swab off into the tube as follows (Fig. 3):

- With the other hand grasp the swab shaft at the very end with the thumb and first finger 
- Lean the part of the shaft with the breaking point against the rim of the tube
- Bend the swab shaft at a 180 degrees angle to break it off at the colored ink breakpoint mark. If needed, gently rotate the swab shaft to 

complete the breakage and take away the upper part of the swab shaft. 
- Discard the broken handle part of the swab shaft into an approved medical waste disposal container.
LEAVE THE SWAB INTO THE TUBE.

5. Replace cap on the tube and secure tightly.
6. Write patient information on the tube label or apply patient identification label. Send the sample to the test laboratory.

Fig. 3 Specimen Collection

Sterile gloves and protective clothing and eyewear should be worn when collecting and handling microbiology specimens and care should be taken to 
avoid splashes and aerosols when breaking the swab stick into the tube of medium. During sample collection when handling the swab applicator, the 
operator must not touch the area below the colored breakpoint indication line; that is the area from the line to the tip of the nylon flocked swab (see Fig 4), 
as this will lead to contamination of the applicator shaft and the culture thus invalidating the test results.

Fig4. Collection swab showing breakpoint indication line and area for holding the applicator

Do not touch the applicator 
in the area below the 

breakpoint indication line

During specimen collection hold 
applicator above the breakpoint 

indication line, in this area

 
Molded breakpoint with 
colored indication line

NOTE: Do not use excessive force, pressure or bending when collecting swab samples from patients as this may result in accidental breakage of the swab 
shaft. Swab shafts often exhibit diameter changes to facilitate different sampling requirements. Swab shafts may also have a molded breakpoint point designed 
for intentional breakage of the swab into the transport tube. 

Plating ESwab® Specimen Cultures in the Laboratory
ESwab® samples should be processed for bacteriological culture using recommended culture media and laboratory techniques which will depend on the 
specimen type and the organism under investigation. For recommended culture media and techniques for the isolation and identification of bacteria from 
clinical swab specimens refer to published microbiology manuals and guidelines (17, 18, 21, 24, 25).
Culture investigations of swab specimens for the presence of aerobic bacteria, anaerobic bacteria and fastidious bacteria such as Neisseria gonorrhoeae routinely 
involve the use of solid agar culture medium in Petri dish plates. The procedure for the inoculation of ESwab® samples using regular swabs like an inoculation 
wand to transfer the suspension of patient sample in transport medium onto the surface of a culture plate creating the primary inoculum is as follows:

Plating ESwab® Specimen with regular swab (Fig. 5.1):
1. Vigorously shake the ESwab® tube containing the swab sample between the thumb and forefinger for 

5 seconds or mix the tube using a vortex mixer for 5 seconds to release the sample from the swab tip 
and evenly disperse and suspend the patient specimen in the liquid transport medium.

2. When the sample is processed with molecular assays, before plating the swab for culture, transfer 
an aliquot of the sample in a sterile tube.

3. Unscrew the ESwab® cap and remove the swab applicator.
4. Use the tip of the ESwab® applicator to release a drop of sample suspension onto the surface of 

one quadrant of the culture media plate to provide the primary inoculum.
5. If it is necessary to culture the swab specimen onto a second culture media plate, return the ESwab®

applicator to the transport medium tube for two seconds to absorb and recharge the applicator tip 
with transport medium/patient sample suspension then repeat Step No. 3.

6. If it is necessary to inoculate additional culture media plates, return the ESwab® applicator to the 
transport medium tube and recharge the swab applicator tip with the transport medium/patient 
sample suspension before inoculating each additional plate.

5.1



Page 6

HPC031F Rev.06 Date 2020.01HPC031F Rev.06 Date 2020.01

Plating ESwab® Specimen with all product configurations (Fig. 5.2):

1. Vigorously shake the ESwab® tube containing the swab sample between the thumb and forefinger 
for 5 seconds or mix the tube using a vortex mixer for 5 seconds to release the sample from the 
swab tip and evenly disperse and suspend the patient specimen in the liquid transport medium.

2. When the sample is processed with molecular assays, before plating the swab for culture, 
transfer an aliquot of the sample in a sterile tube.

3. Unscrew the ESwab® cap and and transfer 100l volumes of the suspension onto each culture 
plate using a volumetric pipetor and sterile pipet tips.

Standard laboratory techniques should be used to streak the primary inoculum of patient sample across the surface of the culture plate (see Fig. 6)

Fig 6. Procedure for streaking ESwab® specimens on agar Petri dishes for primary isolation (33)

Seed a primary inoculum of ESwab® specimen onto the surface of an appropriate agar culture plate in the first quadrant.
Use a sterile bacteriology loop to streak the primary inoculum across the surface of the second, third and fourth quadrants of the agar culture plate.

Processing ESwab® with automated systems
Some ESwab® product references may be processed with automated systems. Please refer to automation manufaturer’s instructions for ESwab®

processing. Due to the flexibility of the shaft of pernasal and pediatric swabs, the swab will coil when placed in the tube. Use tweezers for removing the 
pernasal or pediatric swabs from the tube before loading it into the machine, as it may interfere with the automation. Use caution and observe adequate 
biohazard precaution to protect the operator and the environment in case of splash.

Preparation of Gram Stain Smears of ESwab® Specimens
Laboratory analysis of clinical swab samples collected from certain sites on the patient can routinely include microscopic examination of stained preparations 
(“direct Smears”) using the Gram stain procedure. This can provide valuable information to physicians who are managing patients with infectious diseases 
(26). There are many instances in which a Gram stain can assist in making a diagnosis; for example, with swabs taken from the endocervix or male urethra 
to investigate suspected Neisseria gonorrhoeae infections or vaginal swabs to diagnose bacterial vaginosis (27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 39). The Gram stain can also help 
to judge specimen quality and contribute to the selection of culture media especially with mixed flora (32).
Microscope slides of patient specimens transported in Copan ESwab® transport system can be prepared for Gram stain analysis, as describe below, by 
sampling an aliquot of vortexed suspension of the swab (21, 32). Sample transported in ESwab® elution medium represent an homogeneous suspension in 
liquid phase. It can be uniformly smeared allowing clear and easy reading.

1. Take a clean glass microscope slide, place it on a flat surface and inscribe an area using a diamond-tipped or similar glass marker to identify the 
location of the specimen inoculum. Note: a slide with a pre-marked 20 mm well can be used.

2. Vortex mix the ESwab® tube containing the swab sample for 5 seconds to release the sample from the swab tip and evenly disperse and suspend 
the patient specimen in the Liquid Amies transport medium.

3. Unscrew the ESwab® cap and using a sterile pipet, transfer 1 – 2 drops of Liquid Amies sample suspension to the inscribed area on the glass 
slide. Note: about 30ul would be a suitable amount of liquid for the a pre-marked 20 mm well slide.
In case of bloody or thicker specimens particular care should be taken to thinly spread the sample on the slide. Bacteria are difficult to detect if the 
sample shows many red cells and debris.

4. Allow the specimen on the slide to air dry at room temperature or place the slide in an electric slide warmer or incubator set at a temperature not 
exceeding 42 C.

5. Fix smears using methanol. Methanol fixation is recommended as it prevents lysis of Red Blood Cells, avoids damage to all host cells and results 
in a cleaner background (21, 26, 32).

6. Follow published laboratory reference manuals and guidelines for performing the Gram stain. If commercial Gram stain reagents are used, it is 
important to comply with instructions in the manufacturer’s product insert for performance test procedure.

For further information or guidance on the preparation of specimen slides for microscopic analysis, for information on Gram staining procedures and the 
interpretation and reporting of microscopic analysis, consult published laboratory reference manuals (20, 24, 25, 26, 32).

Processing ESwab® specimens for molecular testing in the laboratory.
Specimens received in the laboratory for nucleic acid detection should be processed when received in the laboratory. In case of delay, please refer to the 
appropriate specimen storage conditions.
When working with molecular methods care should be taken to prevent carry over contamination. Spatial separation of working areas and unidirectional 
workflow are essential to prevent amplicon carry-over. (42)

1. Mix ESwab® tube with a vortex mixer for 10 seconds, unscrew the cap and using it as a handle, spin the cap in between the thumb and index 
finger to drain most of the fluid from the tip. 
Due to the flexibility of the shaft of minitip, pernasal, urethal and pediatric swabs, the capture cap feature is not applicable, as the broken 
applicator may not firmly fit into the cap.
In this case, use tweezers to extract the applicator from the tube after spinning the swab tip to extract most of the fluid from the tip.

2. Discard the swab, and transfer the appropriate amount of sample to an extraction tube as per laboratory SOP.
3. The ESwab® has been validated with the following extraction methods: Silica-gel membrane, Magnetic beads, Organic Extraction Method, 

Thermal extraction. Other extraction methods may be also applicable prior validation.

5.2
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4. Store E-Swab specimen at -20°C when unable to extract.
5. The ESwab® has been validated with amplification methods.

Processing ESwab® specimens for rapid antigen testing in the laboratory.
1. Mix ESwab® tube with a vortex mixer for 10 seconds.
2. Use the sample fluid or the swab and test according to testing specifications provided with the kit and laboratory SOP.

Due to the flexibility of the shaft of minitip, pernasal, urethral and pediatric swabs, the capture cap feature is not applicable, as the broken applicator 
may not firmly fit into the cap. Use tweezers to extract the applicator from the tube.

ESwab has been tested with some rapid lateral flow immunochromatographic kits available on the market. For a complete list of the kits tested, 
contact Copan Customer Care (customercare@copangroup.com).

QUALITY CONTROL
All lot numbers of the ESwab® are tested for sterility, nuclease and inhibitors and all lot numbers of swab applicators are tested to ensure they are non-toxic 
to bacteria. ESwab® Liquid Amies transport medium is tested for pH stability and bio-burden using Gram stain microscopic examination to ensure acceptable 
levels as defined in Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute M40-A2 (4). Each production lot of ESwab® is quality control tested before release for ability to 
maintain viable bacteria at both refrigerated temperatures (4 – 8°C) and room temperature (20 – 25°C) for specified time points with a panel of aerobes, 
anaerobes and fastidious bacteria using both Roll-Plate and Swab Elution Methods (4). Viability performance studies also include an assessment of bacterial 
overgrowth at refrigerated temperatures (4 – 8°C) which should correspond to <1 log increase in growth at a specified time point.  Each production lot of 
ESwab® is analyzed for enzymatic and inhibitory activity, which may prevent nucleic acids amplification. DNase and RNase are enzymes that degrade nucleic 
acids thus preventing suitable nucleic acid amplification. The presence of DNase or RNase in the transport and storage medium may result in false negative 
results. Testing consists in adding a known amount of DNA or RNA (Kb ladder) to the ESwab® medium and evaluating the level of DNA and RNA integrity.
Procedures for quality control of bacteriology transport devices using a quantitative Swab Elution Method and qualitative Roll-Plate Method are described 
in Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute M40-A2 and other publications (4, 10, 12, 14, 15, 40, 41). If aberrant quality control results are noted, patient results should 
not be reported.

LIMITATIONS
1. In the laboratory, wear latex gloves and other protection commensurate with universal precautions when handling clinical specimens. Observe 

other CDC Biosafety Level 2 recommendations (34, 35, 36, 37) when handling or analyzing patient samples.
2. The use of ESwab® for the collection of samples from the urogenital tract of pregnant women has not been evaluated. 
3. Condition, timing, and volume of specimen collected for culture are significant variables in obtaining reliable culture results. Follow recommended 

guidelines for specimen collection (2, 3, 17, 18, 20, 21, 24).
4. ESwab® is intended for use as a collection and transport medium for aerobes, anaerobes and fastidious bacteria such as Neisseria 

gonorrhoeae, as well as for rapidly searching for bacterial, viral and Chlamydia antigens using rapid lateral flow immunochromatographic 
methods, and for nucleic acids. The product is not intended to maintain the viability of virus and Chlamydia.

5. ESwab® Collection and Transport System is intended to be used with the medium tubes and swabs provided in the pouch The use of tubes of medium 
or swabs from any other source are not qualified for use with ESwab® and could affect the performance of the product and laboratory test results.

6. ESwab® has been validated with the main extraction methods: Silica-gel membrane, Magnetic beads, Organic Extraction Method, Thermal 
extraction. Other extraction methods can be performed prior validation.

7. After DNA extraction, an aliquot of ESwab® medium can be amplified with no purification phase. In this case we suggest a dilution of ESwab® medium in 1:5.
8. The capture cap feature is not applicable to pernasal and pediatric swabs (see Table 1 for capture cap feature applicability).

WARNINGS
1. This product is for single use only; reuse may cause a risk of infection and/or inaccurate results.
2. Do not re-sterilize unused swabs.
3. Do not re-pack.
4. Not suitable to collect and transport microorganisms other than aerobes, anaerobes and fastidious bacteria.
5. Not suitable for any other application than intended use.
6. The use of this product in association with a rapid diagnostic kit or with diagnostic instrumentation should be previously validated by the user. 
7. Do not use if (1) there is evidence of damage (i.e., if the swab tip or swab shaft is broken) or contamination to the product, (2) there is evidence of 

leakage, (3) the expiration date has passed, (4) the swab package is open, or (5) there are other signs of deterioration.
8. Do not use excessive force or pressure when collecting swab samples from patients as this may result in breakage of the swab shaft.
9. Applicator swab is qualified as Class IIa Medical Device according to European Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC - Surgically Invasive Transient Use.

Class IIa means swabs can be used for sampling body surfaces, body orifices (e.g., nose, throat and vagina and deep invasive surgical wounds).
10. Do not ingest the medium.
11. Directions for use must be followed carefully. 
12. To be handled by trained personnel only.
13. Due to the design of the pernasal and pediatric shaft applicators, the swab will coil when placed in the tube. Therefore, in manual plating of 

ESwab® specimen, it is not recommended to remove the swab from the tube. To process the specimen, collect the liquid using a sterile pipet. 
If the user must remove the swab, use caution and observe adequate biohazard precaution to protect the operator and the environment in 
case of splash.

14. It must be assumed that all specimens contain infectious micro-organisms; therefore all specimens must be handled with appropriate precautions. 
After use, tubes and swabs must be disposed of according to laboratory regulations for infectious waste. Observe CDC Biosafety Level 2 
recommendations (34, 35, 36, 37).

15. Do not use the ESwab® medium for pre-moistening or pre-wetting the applicator swab prior to collecting the sample or for rinsing or irrigating the 
sampling sites.

16. The tube cap should be tightly closed to guarantee that the broken swab is captured by the cap.
17. The capture cap feature for minitip and urethral swabs is guaranteed only if the swab shaft is completely straight. If the swab shaft is bent, 

the capture cap feature could be compromised and the shaft may not be captured by the cap.
18. The plating procedure onto solid agar in Petri dishes using the minitp and urethral swab as inoculation wand to transfer the sample, it is not 

recommended. This procedure is suitable only with regular swabs.

RESULTS
Results obtained will largely depend on proper and adequate specimen collection, as well as timely transport and processing in the laboratory. 
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PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
In the routine clinical laboratory, the Roll-Plate Method is the primary means of inoculating swab transport devices onto plated media. A limitation of the 
Roll-Plate Method (4) for bacterial viability performance testing is that it is not a quantitative method; it is, at best, a semi-quantitative approximation. On the 
other hand, quantitative viability performance methods such as the Swab Elution Method (4) do not reflect the standard protocol used in most clinical 
laboratories. Whereas the Swab Elution Method allows a quantitative measurement of the ability of a transport system to maintain viable organisms, the 
Roll-Plate technique takes into consideration some mechanical variables of the direct swabbing action that exist in the clinical laboratory, and which can 
influence the release of the sample onto culture plates. Because of this, both methods of performing viability studies were used to determine the 
performance characteristics of the Copan ESwab® Collection and Transport System.The test procedures employed for determining bacterial viability 
performance were based upon the quality control methods described in Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute M40-A2 (4, 10, 12, 14, 15, 40, 41).
The test organisms utilized in this study were those specifically prescribed in M40-A2 for establishing performance claims and quality control of swab 
transport systems and include a representative panel of aerobes, anaerobes and fastidious bacteria. An additional group of organisms not required or 
specified by M40-A2 were tested in order to provide further information on the survival of specific bacteria. Bacterial viability studies were performed on the 
Copan ESwab® at two different ranges of temperature, 4 – 8 °C and 20 – 25°C, corresponding to refrigerator and room temperature, respectively. 
Swabs accompanying each transport system were inoculated in triplicate with 100l of specific concentrations of organism suspension. Swabs were then 
placed in their respective transport medium tubes and were held for 0 hrs, 24 hrs and 48 hrs. At the appropriate time intervals, each swab was processed 
according to the Roll-Plate or Swab Elution Method.ESwab® Collection and Transport System is able to preserve DNA, RNA and antigens of bacteria, 
viruses and Chlamydia for five days when stored at room temperature (20 – 25°C); 7 days if stored at 40C and up to 6 months when stored at -200 C.
ESwab® is free of contamination of DNase and RNase. DNase and RNase are enzymes that interfere with the amplification process.

Organisms evaluated were divided into three main groups (see note below):
1. Aerobes and Facultative Anaerobes:

Pseudomonas aeruginosa ATCC® BAA-427, Streptococcus pyogenes ATCC® 19615, Streptococcus pneumoniae ATCC® 6305, Haemophilus 
influenzae ATCC® 10211.

2. Anaerobes:
Bacteroides fragilis ATCC® 25285, Peptostreptococcus anaerobius ATCC® 27337, Fusobacterium nucleatum ATCC® 25586, Propionibacterium 
acnes ATCC® 6919, Prevotella melaninogenica ATCC® 25845.

3. Fastidious Bacteria:
Neisseria gonorrhoeae ATCC® 43069.

Additional organisms evaluated:
Enterococcus faecalis (Vancomycin resistant Enterococcus VRE) ATCC® 51299, Staphylococcus aureus (Methicillin resistant Staphylococcus aureus
MRSA) ATCC® 43300, Streptococcus agalactiae (Group B Streptococcus) ATCC® 13813, Clostridium perfringens ATCC® 13124, Clostridium sporogenes 
ATCC® 3584, Fusobacterium necrophorum ATCC® 25286, Peptococcus magnus ATCC® 29328.

NOTE
For product performance claims and viability performance testing, bacteria are categorized into three groups as described in Clinical Laboratory Standards 
Institute M40-A2 (4) according to their growth responses to atmospheric oxygen:

1. Aerobes and Facultative Anaerobes
Aerobic bacteria require air or free oxygen to live. Facultative anaerobes are bacteria that can survive in either the presence or absence of oxygen. 
Many aerobic bacteria are facultative anaerobes meaning they are able to grow and survive in the absence of oxygen. For this reason, the aerobic 
group includes the description facultative anaerobes

2. Anaerobes
Anaerobic bacteria do not require air or free oxygen to live. This category includes obligate anaerobes that can only live in the absence of oxygen.

3. Fastidious Bacteria.
Fastidious bacteria have complicated or exacting growth requirements and this group is represented by the bacterium Neisseria gonorrhoeae.

In accordance with Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute M40-A2, with the exception of Neisseria gonorrhoeae, viability performance is measured for 
each qtest organism at the 48 hrs time point and compared with the acceptance criteria. Viability performance is measured for Neisseria gonorrhoeae at 
the 24 hrs time point. In both the Roll-Plate and Swab Elution viability performance studies, Copan ESwab® System was able to maintain acceptable 
recovery of all organisms evaluated at both refrigerator (4 – 8ºC) and room temperature (20 – 25ºC). Acceptable recovery for the Roll-Plate Method is 
defined as >5 CFU following the specified holding time from the specific dilution that yielded zero-time plate counts closest to 300 CFU. Acceptable recovery 
for the Swab Elution Method is defined as no more than a 3 log10 (1 x 103+/- 10%) decline in CFU between the zero-time CFU count and the CFU of the 
swabs after the specified holding time. Viability performance studies also include an assessment of bacterial overgrowth at refrigerated temperatures (4 –
8ºC). For the Swab Elution Method, an overgrowth assessment is made on all bacteria species tested at the 48 hrs holding time point except for Neisseria 
gonorrhoeae which is assessed at the 24 hrs holding time point. Overgrowth assessment using the Swab Elution Method is defined as greater than 1 lo 
g10 increase in CFU between the zero-time CFU count and the holding time point. For the Roll-Plate Method, an overgrowth assessment is made with a 
separate analysis in which swabs are dosed with 100l containing 102 CFU of Pseudomonas aeruginosa culture. Overgrowth under these conditions is 
defined as greater than 1 lo g10 increase in CFU between zero-time CFU and the 48 hrs holding time point. Copan ESwab® Collection and Transport System 
demonstrated no overgrowth in either the Swab Elution or Roll-Plate Methods based on the acceptance criteria described in Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute 
M40-A2.

Please refer to symbol table at the end of the instructions for use
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Sistema di trasporto e raccolta Copan Liquid Amies Elution Swab (ESwab®)
Istruzioni per l'uso
USO PREVISTO
Il sistema di raccolta e trasporto Copan Liquid Amies Elution Swab (ESwab®) viene utilizzato per la raccolta e il trasporto di campioni clinici contenenti 
batteri aerobi, anaerobi, fastidiosi, clamidia e virus. Nel laboratorio i campioni ESwab® possono essere analizzati mediante procedure cliniche standard 
per:

• la coltura batterica di organismi aerobi, anaerobi e fastidiosi 
• la ricerca di antigeni e di acidi nucleici di batteri, virus e clamidia.

SOMMARIO E PRINCIPI 
La raccolta ed il trasporto di campioni microbiologici è una procedura di routine nella diagnosi delle infezioni batteriologiche e può essere eseguita con il 
sistema Copan Liquid Amies Elution Swab (ESwab®). Il terreno di trasporto del sistema Copan ESwab® è costituito da un liquido Amies modificato in grado 
di mantenere in vita una vasta gamma di organismi tra cui batteri aerobi, anaerobi e fastidiosi di notevole rilevanza clinica come la Neisseria gonorrhoeae.
Il prodotto ESwab® può anche essere impiegato per il trasporto e il mantenimento di acidi nucleici e antigeni di batteri, virus e clamidia per tecniche 
di amplificazione molecolare e per metodi rapidi immunocromatografici a flusso laterale, Il prodotto ESwab® è privo di enzimi e effetti inibitori che 
potrebbero interferire con gli studi di amplificazione molecolare e con metodi rapidi immunocromatografici a flusso laterale.
Il terreno di trasporto ESwab® è un mezzo di mantenimento costituito da un tampone di fosfato inorganico, sali di calcio e magnesio e cloruro di sodio in 
ambiente ridotto per la presenza di tioglicolato di sodio (1).Copan ESwab® comprende una busta sterile contenente: una provetta etichettata con tappo a 
vite e fondo conico o sferico riempita con 1 ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies ed un tampone di raccolta con punta floccata in nylon. Esistono tre tipi 
di confezioni: il primo contiene un applicatore di dimensioni standard con punta floccata in nylon destinato al campionamento in gola, vagina, ferite, retto e 
feci, il secondo contiene un applicatore con puntale mini per il campionamento in zone ristrette o poco accessibili come occhi, orecchie, naso, nasofaringe, 
gola e apparato urogenitale mentre il terzo tipo contiene un applicatore pernasale con punta floccata in nylon per la raccolta dalla nasofaringe o per 
campionamento pediatrico. Esistono inoltre altri due speciali applicatori per il campionamento dall’uretra e per il campionamento pediatrico, appositamente 
ideati per migliorare l’efficienza del dispositivo e per ridurre al minimo il disagio del paziente. È consigliabile inserire il tampone nella provetta ESwab® subito 
dopo la raccolta del campione. Inoltre, per mantenere la vitalità degli organismi a livelli ottimali, si consiglia l’immediato trasporto al laboratorio dei campioni 
raccolti con il sistema ESwab®, preferibilmente entro 2 ore dal prelievo (2, 3, 4). Nel caso in cui la consegna o l’analisi subiscano ritardi i campioni dovranno 
essere refrigerati a 4 – 8ºC o conservati a temperatura ambiente (20-25°C) e analizzati entro 48 ore, ad eccezione delle colture di Neisseria gonorrhoeae
per le quali è richiesta l’analisi entro le 24 ore. Studi scientifici indipendenti sui tamponi di trasporto hanno dimostrato che per alcuni batteri la vitalità risulta 
essere superiore se i campioni sono conservati a temperature refrigerate.
Per i tamponi contenenti campioni di antigeni batterici, virali e della Clamidia e acidi nucleici si consiglia l’analisi entro 5 giorni se la conservazione avviene 
a temperatura ambiente (20 – 25°C), entro 7 giorni se avviene a 4°C e entro 6 mesi in caso di congelamento a -20°C. Per le analisi di campioni destinati a 
coltura batterica o a indagini su antigeni/acidi nucleici è opportuno osservare le condizioni di trasporto e conservazione indicate qui sopra.

REAGENTI
Copan ESwab® incorpora un terreno di trasporto liquido Amies modificato. Vedi testo in inglese.

NOTA TECNICA
Il terreno di trasporto Liquid Amies contenuto nelle provette di ESwab® può apparire torbido. Ciò è considerato essere normale ed è dovuto alla 
presenza di sali nella composizione del terreno.
La formula dell’ESwab® contiene Sodio Tioglicollato, importante componente per la performance del prodotto e la sopravvivenza dei microorganismi. 
Il sodio tioglicollato ha un naturale odore sulfureo. Tale odore se percepito al momento dell’apertura del prodotto non deve allarmare in quanto 
perfettamente normale e privo di caratteristiche pericolose.

PRECAUZIONI D’USO
1. Seguire le precauzioni approvate relative al periodo biologico nonché le tecniche asettiche. L’uso deve essere limitato al personale 

adeguatamente addestrato e qualificato.
2. Tutti i campioni ed i materiali impiegati per l’analisi del prodotto sono da considerarsi potenzialmente infetti e devono quindi essere gestiti in 

modo tale da evitare il rischio di infezione del personale di laboratorio. Dopo l’uso sterilizzare tutti i ri fiuti biopericolosi compresi campioni, 
contenitori e terreni di trasporto. Attenersi alle altre disposizioni del Livello 2 di 7 stabilito dal CDC (34, 35, 36, 37).

3. Attenersi rigorosamente alle istruzioni.

CONSERVAZIONE
Questo prodotto è pronto all’uso e non necessita di ulteriori preparazioni. Esso deve essere conservato nell’imballo originale a 5 – 25°C fino al 
momento dell’utilizzo. Non surriscaldare. Non incubare o congelare prima dell’uso. Una conservazione inadeguata diminuisce l’efficacia del prodotto. 
Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza indicata sulla confezione esterna, sulle singole buste e sull’etichetta della provetta di trasporto.

PRELIEVO, CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO DEI CAMPIONI
Il prelievo e la gestione dei campioni raccolti per analisi batteriologiche che prevedono l’isolamento dei batteri aerobi, anaerobi e fastidiosi come la 
Nesseria gonorrhoeae devono essere eseguiti in conformità con i manuali e le guide pubblicati (2, 3, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23).
Al fine di mantenere la massima vitalità degli organismi nonché l’integrità degli antigeni e degli acidi nucleici, si consigl ia l’immediato trasporto al 
laboratorio dei campioni raccolti con il sistema ESwab®, preferibilmente entro 2 ore dal prelievo (2, 3, 4). Nel caso in cui la consegna o l’analisi subiscano 
ritardi i campioni dovranno essere refrigerati a 4 – 8ºC o conservati a temperatura ambiente (20-25°C) e analizzati entro 48 ore, ad eccezione delle 
colture di Neisseria gonorrhoeae per le quali è richiesta l’analisi entro le 24 ore. Per i tamponi contenenti campioni di antigeni batterici, virali e della 
Clamidia e degli acidi nucleici si consiglia l’analisi entro 5 giorni se la conservazione avviene a temperatura ambiente (20 – 25°C), entro 7 giorni se
avviene a 4°C e entro 6 mesi in caso di congelamento a -20°C. Per le analisi di campioni destinati a coltura batterica o a indagini su antigeni/acidi 
nucleici è opportuno osservare le condizioni di trasporto e conservazione indicate qui sopra. Per il trasporto e la movimentazione dei campioni è richiesta 
la piena conformità ai regolamenti nazionali e federali (19, 22, 23). Il trasporto di campioni tra istituzioni mediche dev’essere conforme ai regolamenti interni di tali 
istituzioni. È consigliabile analizzare tutti i campioni subito dopo il loro arrivo al laboratorio.

MATERIALE FORNITO
Copan ESwab® viene fornito in confezioni “Vi-Pak” da cinquanta (50) unità, mentre ogni cartone ne contiene 10 x 50. Ogni unità comprende: una 
provetta etichettata con tappo a vite e fondo conico o sferico riempita con 1 ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies un tampone di raccolta con punta 
floccata in nylon (Fig. 1 – Vedi versione in inglese). Per maggiori dettagli sulle configurazioni di prodotto disponibili (vedere Tab. 1).

ITALIANO
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I tamponi forniti con ESwab® possono avere un punto di frattura stampato sull’asta del tampone che è contrassegnato con una linea colorata. Dopo la 
raccolta del campione dal paziente, il punto di frattura facilita la rottura  del tampone all’interno della provetta ESwab® . La particolare conformazione 
interna dei tappi delle provette, prensile, permette inoltre l’ancoraggio dell’asta del tampone dopo la rottura. Avvitando il tappo sulla provetta l’estremità 
dello stelo viene infatti spostata nella cavità del tappo (Fig. 2– Vedi versione in inglese).
Quando la provetta viene aperta nel laboratorio di analisi l’applicatore rimane attaccato al tappo e l’operatore può agevolmente togliere il tampone 
dalla provetta ed eseguire le analisi microbiologiche utilizzando il tappo come manico.  La funzione del tappo prensile non è applicabile ai tamponi 
pernasali o pediatrici (vedere Tab. 1 per l’applicabilità della funzione del tappo prensile).

MATERIALI NECESSARI MA NON INCLUSI
ESwab® non comprende i materiali per l’isolamento e la coltura dei batteri aerobi, anaerobi e fastidiosi, nonché i materiali per l’estrazione e 
l’amplificazione di antigeni batterici, virali della Clamidia e degli acidi nucleici.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Il sistema di raccolta e trasporto Copan ESwab® è disponibile nelle versioni indicate nella tabella sottostante (Tab. 1):

N. catalogo Copan ESwab® – Descrizione prodotti Imballo
Siti di 

campionamento ¥
Tappo 

prensile

480CE
480CE.IV
490CE.A

Dispositivo sterile di campionamento monouso contenente:
- Provetta in polipropilene con fondo conico e tappo a vite rosa riempita con 
1ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies.
- Un tampone di dimensioni standard con punta floccata in nylon.

Confezioni “Vi-
Pak” da 50 unità
10x50 unità per 

cartone

Gola, vagina e 
ferite, retto, feci SI

480CESR
490CESR.A

Dispositivo sterile di campionamento monouso contenente:
- Provetta in polipropilene con fondo conico e tappo a vite rosa riempita con 
1ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies.
- Un tampone di dimensioni standard con punta floccata in nylon.
Prodotto utilizzabile in camera operatorio in quanto confezionato in doppio 
peel pouch.

Confezioni “Vi-
Pak” da 50 unità
6x50 unità per 

cartone

Gola, vagina e 
ferite, retto, feci SI

481CE
491CE.A

Dispositivo sterile di campionamento monouso contenente:
- Provetta in polipropilene con fondo conico e tappo a vite arancio riempita 
con 1ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies.
- Un tampone con punta mini floccata in nylon.

Confezioni “Vi-
Pak” da 50 unità
10x50 unità per 

cartone

Occhi, naso, 
nasofaringe, gola, 

apparati urogenitali SI

482CE

Dispositivo sterile di campionamento monouso contenente:
- Provetta in polipropilene con fondo conico e tappo a vite blu riempita con 
1ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies.
- Un tampone pernasale con punta floccata in nylon .

Confezioni “Vi-
Pak” da 50 unità
10x50 unità per 

cartone

Nasofaringe, uso 
pediatrico NO

483CE

Dispositivo sterile di campionamento monouso contenente:
- Provetta in polipropilene con fondo conico e tappo a vite arancio riempita 
con 1ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies.
- Un tampone uretrale con punta floccata in nylon .

Scatola da 50 
unità

10x50 unità per 
cartone

Apparato 
urogenitale SI

484CE

Dispositivo sterile di campionamento monouso contenente:
- Provetta in polipropilene con fondo conico e tappo a vite blu riempita con 
1ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies.
- Un tampone pediatrico con punta floccata in nylon

Scatola da 50 
unità

10x50 unità per 
cartone

Uso pediatrico NO

490CE02.A
490CE02

Dispositivo sterile di campionamento monouso contenente:
- Provetta in polipropilene con fondo conico e tappo a vite rosa riempita con 
1ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies.
- Due tamponi di dimensioni standard con punta floccata in nylon.

Confezioni “Vi-
Pak” da 50 unità
10x50 unità per 

cartone

Gola, vagina e 
ferite, retto, feci SI

492CE03

Dispositivo sterile di campionamento monouso contenente:
- Provetta in polipropilene con fondo conico e tappo a vite rosa riempita con 
1ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies.
- Un tampone di dimensioni standard con punta floccata in nylon.
- Un tampone uretrale di colore rosa con punta floccata in nylon.
- Un tampone pernasale di colore verde con punta floccata in nylon.

Confezioni “Vi-
Pak” da 50 unità
10x50 unità per 

cartone

Gola, vagina e 
ferite, retto, feci,

o Apparato 
urogenitale, o

Nasofaringe e uso 
pediatrico.

SI, 
tampone 

standard e 
tampone 

rosa

493CE02

Dispositivo sterile di campionamento monouso contenente:
- Provetta in polipropilene con fondo conico e tappo a vite rosa riempita con 
1ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies.
- Un tampone rosa di dimensioni standard con punta floccata in nylon e un 
tampone bianco di dimensioni standard con punta floccata in nylon

Confezioni “Vi-
Pak” da 50 unità
10x50 unità per 

cartone

Naso, gola,
perineo SI

493CE03

Dispositivo sterile di campionamento monouso contenente:
- Provetta in polipropilene con fondo conico e tappo a vite rosa riempita con 
1ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies.
- due tamponi rosa di dimensioni standard con punta floccata in nylon e un 
tampone bianco di dimensioni standard con punta floccata in nylon

Confezioni “Vi-
Pak” da 50 unità
10x50 unità per 

cartone

Naso, gola,
perineo SI

4E011S.A

Dispositivo sterile di campionamento monouso contenente:
- Provetta in polipropilene con fondo sferico e tappo a vite rosa riempita con 
1ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies.
- Un tampone di dimensioni standard con punta floccata in nylon.

Confezioni “Vi-
Pak” da 50 unità
10x50 unità per 

cartone

Gola, vagina e 
ferite, retto, feci SI

4E014S.A

Dispositivo sterile di campionamento monouso contenente:
- Provetta in polipropilene con fondo sferico e tappo a vite arancio riempita 
con 1ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies.
- Un tampone con punta mini floccata in nylon.

Confezioni “Vi-
Pak” da 50 unità
10x50 unità per 

cartone

Occhi, naso, 
nasofaringe, gola, 

apparati urogenitali SI
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4E033S.A

Dispositivo sterile di campionamento monouso contenente:
- Provetta in polipropilene con fondo sferico e tappo a vite arancio riempita 
con 1ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies.
- Un tampone pernasale con punta floccata in nylon .

Confezioni “Vi-
Pak” da 50 unità
10x50 unità per 

cartone

Nasofaringe, uso 
pediatrico NO

4E039S

Dispositivo sterile di campionamento monouso contenente:
- Provetta in polipropilene con fondo conico e tappo a vite bianco riempita 
con 1ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies.
- Un tampone di dimensioni standard con punta floccata in nylon

Confezioni “Vi-
Pak” da 50 unità
10x50 unità per 

cartone

Gola, vagina e 
ferite, retto, feci SI

4E053S.A

Dispositivo sterile di campionamento monouso contenente:
- Provetta in polipropilene con fondo conico e tappo a vite bianco riempita 
con 1ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies.
- Un tampone di dimensioni standard con punta floccata in nylon.

Confezioni “Vi-
Pak” da 50 unità
10x50 unità per 

cartone

Gola, vagina e 
ferite, retto, feci SI

4E047S02

Dispositivo sterile di campionamento monouso contenente:
- Provetta in polipropilene con fondo conico e tappo a vite bianco riempita 
con 1ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies.
- Un tampone rosa di dimensioni standard con punta floccata in nylon e un 
tampone bianco di dimensioni standard con punta floccata in nylon

Confezioni “Vi-
Pak” da 50 unità
10x50 unità per 

cartone

Naso, gola,
perineo SI

4E074S.A

Dispositivo sterile di campionamento monouso contenente:
- Provetta in polipropilene con fondo sferico e tappo a vite blu riempita con 
1ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies.
- Un tampone pernasale con punta floccata in nylon

Confezioni “Vi-
Pak” da 50 unità
10x50 unità per 

cartone

Nasofaringe, uso 
pediatrico NO

4E068S.A

Dispositivo sterile di campionamento monouso contenente:
- Provetta in polipropilene con fondo sferico e tappo a vite blu riempita con 
1ml di terreno di trasporto liquido Amies.
- Un tampone pediatrico con punta floccata in nylon

Confezioni “Vi-
Pak” da 50 unità
10x50 unità per 

cartone

Uso pediatrico NO

Per verificare la disponibilità di ulteriori versioni del prodotto consultare il nostro sito web www.copangroup.com
¥ Questa tabella rappresenta solamente un suggerimento. Il test di performance con il sistema Copan ESwab® è stato eseguito utilizzando ceppi batterici inoculati 
nel sistema di trasporto in conformità con i protocolli di prova descritti nella norma Laboratory Standards Institute M40-A2 (4). Non sono stati utilizzati campioni 
clinici. Fate cortesemente riferimento alle vostre procedure interne per scegliere il dispositivo più appropriato per lo specifico sito di prelievo investigato.

Raccolta dei campioni 
La raccolta dei campioni dal paziente rappresenta una fase estremamente delicata dalla quale dipende il successo dell’isolamento e dell’identificazione degli 
organismi infettivi. Per istruzioni più dettagliate sulle procedure di raccolta consultare i manuali di riferimento pubblicati (2, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22).
Non utilizzare il terreno ESwab® per umettare o bagnare il tampone di prelievo prima della raccolta del campione biologico o per risciacquare o irrigare la zona 
di prelievo.

Per i sistemi di raccolta ESwab® composti da una provetta con terreno e da 1 solo tampone floccato (Fig. 3-vedere versione in Inglese):
1. Aprire la busta di raccolta campioni ESwab® e prelevare la provetta e il tampone.
2. Prelevare il campione dal paziente. 
3. Svitare e togliere il tappo dalla provetta ESwab® assicurandosi di non far fuoriuscire il terreno di trasporto. 
4. Inserire il tampone nella provetta finché il punto di frattura segnato in rosso non si trova al livello dell’imboccatura della provetta. 
5. Rompere il tampone all’interno della provetta, nel modo seguente:

- Con il pollice e l’indice dell’altra mano, afferrare l’estremità dell’asta 
- Appoggiare la parte del tampone con il punto di rottura contro il bordo della provetta
- Piegare l’asta del tampone a un angolo di 180° in modo da romperla in corrispondenza del punto di rottura marcato con inchiostro colorato.

Se necessario, ruotare delicatamente l’asta del tampone fino a completa rottura e asportare la parte superiore dell’asta. 
- Smaltire la parte rotta dell’impugnatura dell’asta del tampone in un contenitore approvato per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti medici.

6. Rimettere il tappo sulla provetta e richiudere bene.
7. Riportare i dati del paziente sull’etichetta della provetta o applicare l’etichetta identificativa della paziente . Inviare il campione al laboratorio 

di analisi.

Per il sistema di raccolta ESwab® MRSA, codici 493CE02,493CE03 e 4E047S02:
1. Aprire la busta di raccolta campioni ESwab® e prelevare la provetta e un tampone rosa.
2. Usare il tampone rosa per prelevare il primo campione (per es.: gola, perineo, naso o qualsiasi altro punto di prelievo).
3. Svitare e togliere il tappo dalla provetta ESwab® assicurandosi di non far fuoriuscire il terreno di trasporto. Inserire il tampone nella provetta. 

Immergere e agitare delicatamente il tampone per 5 secondi.
4. Estrarre il tampone dal terreno liquido e farlo ruotare contro le pareti del tubo per 5 volte per permettere il rilascio del campione dalla fibra del 

tampone, tenendo la provetta lontana dal viso. Rimuovere il tampone e richiudere la provetta.
5. Eliminare il tampone rosa gettandolo nel contenitore per materiali a rischio biologico.

Ripetere tutti i passi precedenti (2-5) se il vostro sistema ESWAB® MRSA SYSTEM include più di un tampone rosa, e voi usate il secondo tampone rosa 
per prelevare il secondo campione (per es.: gola, perineo, naso o qualsiasi altro punto di prelievo). Altrimenti procedere con il passo 6.

6. Usare il tampone bianco per prelevare l’ultimo campione (per es.: gola, perineo, naso o qualsiasi altro punto di prelievo), quindi spezzare 
il tampone nel punto di frattura prestampato.

7. Rompere il tampone all’interno della provetta, nel modo seguente (Fig. 3-vedere versione in Inglese):
- Con il pollice e l’indice dell’altra mano, afferrare l’estremità dell’asta 
- Appoggiare la parte del tampone con il punto di rottura contro il bordo della provetta 
- Piegare l’asta del tampone a un angolo di 180° in modo da romperla in corrispondenza del punto di rottura marcato con inchios tro colorato.

Se necessario, ruotare delicatamente l’asta del tampone fino a completa rottura e asportare la parte superiore dell’asta. 
- Smaltire la parte rotta dell’impugnatura dell’asta del tampone in un contenitore approvato per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti med ici.
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Per il sistema di raccolta ESwab®, codici 492CE03:
NOTA: Solo un tampone è richiesto per l’intera procedura. I rimanenti 2 tamponi NON DEVONO essere utilizzati e DEVONO essere scartati.

1. Aprire la busta di raccolta campioni ESwab® e prelevare la provetta e il tampone scelto (scegliere un tampone rosa, verde o bianco per 
prelevare il campione, a seconda delle procedure di prelievo).

2. Prelevare il campione dal paziente.
3. Rompere il tampone all’interno della provetta, nel modo seguente (Fig. 3-vedere versione in Inglese):

- Con il pollice e l’indice dell’altra mano, afferrare l’estremità dell’asta
- Appoggiare la parte del tampone con il punto di rottura contro il bordo della provetta
- Piegare l’asta del tampone a un angolo di 180° in modo da romperla in corrispondenza del punto di rottura marcato con inchiostro colorato. 

Se necessario, ruotare delicatamente l’asta del tampone fino a completa rottura e asportare la parte superiore dell’asta.
- Smaltire la parte rotta dell’impugnatura dell’asta del tampone in un contenitore approvato per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti medici.
Un solo tampone deve essere inserito nella provetta.

4. Rimettere il tappo sulla provetta e richiudere bene. Riportare i dati del paziente sull’etichetta della provetta o applicare l’etichetta identificativa 
della paziente.

5. Inviare il campione al laboratorio di analisi.

NOTA SULLA FUNZIONE DI CATTURA DEL TAPPO:
Il tappo è sagomato in modo tale da permettere la cattura del tampone quando viene usato e spezzato all’interno della provetta un tampone floccato 
bianco di dimensioni regolari o il tampone rosa. Se si usa il tampone verde , la funzione di tappo prensile non è garantita.
Il tampone verde deve essere attentamente rimosso dalla provetta immediatamente prima di procedere con l’analisi del campione. Questa 
precauzione permette di evitare la caduta accidentale del tampone dal tappo poiché l’asta spezzata potrebbe non adattarsi feramente all’interno del 
tappo.

Per i sistemi di prelievo ESwab®, codici 490CE02 e 490CE02.A:

NOTA: La provetta di trasporto ESwab® è destinata a contenere solo 1 tampone per volta.
1. Aprire la busta di raccolta campioni ESwab® e prelevare la provetta e un tampone.
2. Usare uno dei due tamponi forniti nel kit per pulire il punto di prelievo, quindi GETTARLO VIA. Attenersi alla procedura di laboratorio per 

l’eliminazione di materiali a rischio biologico.
3. Usare il secondo tampone per prelevare il campione, quindi svitare la provetta.
4. Rompere il tampone all’interno della provetta, nel modo seguente (Fig. 3-vedere versione in Inglese):: 

- Con il pollice e l’indice dell’altra mano, afferrare l’estremità dell’asta
- Appoggiare la parte del tampone con il punto di rottura contro il bordo della provetta
- Piegare l’asta del tampone a un angolo di 180° in modo da romperla in corrispondenza del punto di rottura marcato con inchios tro colorato.

Se necessario, ruotare delicatamente l’asta del tampone fino a completa rottura e asportare la parte superiore dell’asta.
- Smaltire la parte rotta dell’impugnatura dell’asta del tampone in un contenitore approvato per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti med ici.
LASCIARE IL TAMPONE DENTRO LA PROVETTA.

5. Rimettere il tappo sulla provetta e richiudere bene. 
6. Riportare i dati del paziente sull’etichetta della provetta o applicare l’etichetta identificativa della paziente. Inviare il campione al laboratorio 

di analisi.
Per la raccolta e la movimentazione di campioni microbiologici si raccomanda l’utilizzo di adeguati mezzi di protezione come guanti sterili e occhiali 
per proteggersi da eventuali spruzzi o aerosol durante la rottura dello stelo nella provetta.L’operatore non deve toccare la zona al di sotto della linea 
colorata stampata sull’applicatore, cioè la zona compresa tra questa linea e la punta del tampone (Fig4 Vedi versione inglese), per non contaminare 
lo stelo e la coltura e quindi invalidare i risultati dell’analisi.
NOTA: durante il prelievo non esercitare una forza, pressione o piegatura eccessive che potrebbero causare una rottura accidentale dell’asta 
tampone. Le aste tampone spesso presentano cambi di diametro intesi a facilitare differenti tipologie di prelievo. Le aste tampone potrebbero inoltre 
presentare un punto di frattura prestampato indicato dalla linea rossa finalizzato a permetter la rottura intenzionale dell’asta nel tubo di trasporto. 

Semina deicampioni ESwab® in laboratorio 
Per la coltura batteriologica dei campioni ESwab® è consigliabile utilizzare terreni e tecniche adeguati a seconda dei campioni e degli organismi. Per i 
terreni e le tecniche di isolamento e identificazione dei batteri da tamponi clinici rimandiamo l’utente ai manuali e alle guide pubblicati (17, 18, 21, 24, 25).
L’analisi delle colture di campioni raccolti mediante tampone volte alla ricerca di batteri aerobi, anaerobi e fastidiosi come la Neisseria gonorrhoeae implicano 
normalmente l’uso di un terreno solido Agar in piastre Petri. Di seguito è indicata, la procedura di inoculazione dei campioni ESwab® in piastre Petri utilizzando 
un tampone standard come un’ansa per inoculazione per trasferire il campione del paziente dal terreno di trasporto ESwab® sulla superfice della piasta 
di coltura per creare l’inoculo primario:

Piastratura dei campioni ESwab® con tampone standard (Fig. 5.1- vedere versione inglese):

1. Scuotere con forza la provetta ESwab® contenente il tampone tenendola tra il pollice e l’indice per 5 secondi oppure agitarla tramite vortex 
per 5 secondi per staccare il campione dal tampone e disperderlo nel terreno liquido in modo uniforme.

2. Se l’analisi prevede studi molecolari trasferire una aliquota del terreno liquido in una provetta sterile.
3. Svitare il tappo della provetta ESwab® e togliere l’applicatore.
4. Strofinare la punta del tampone sulla superficie di un settore della piastra di coltura per l’inoculo primario.
5. Nel caso in cui sia necessario piastrare un secondo terreno di coltura, rimettere l’applicatore ESwab® nella provetta per 2 secondi per 

assorbire la sospensione formata dal terreno di trasporto e dal campione del paziente e ripetere il punto n. 3.
6. Ripetere l’operazione descritta al punto 4 prima di inoculare ulteriori piastre.

Piastratura dei campioni ESwab® con tutte le configurazioni di prodotto (Fig. 5.2- vedere versione inglese):

1. Scuotere con forza la provetta ESwab® contenente il tampone tenendola tra il pollice e l’indice per 5 secondi oppure agitarla tramite vortex 
per 5 secondi per staccare il campione dal tampone e disperderlo nel terreno liquido in modo uniforme.

2. Se l’analisi prevede studi molecolari trasferire una aliquota del terreno liquido in una provetta sterile.
3. Svitare il tappo della provetta ESwab® e trasferire trasferire 100l di sospensione sulle singole piastre di coltura tramite una pipetta 

volumetrica con punta sterile.
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Piastrare l’inoculo primario del campione del paziente sulla superficie della piastra seguendo le procedure standard di laboratorio (Fig. 6 vedi versione 
inglese).

Utilizzo di ESwab® con sistemi automatici
Alcuni codici di ESwab® possono essere processati con sistemi automatici. Fare riferimento alle istruzioni fornite del produttore dell’automazione 
sulle modalità di utilizzo dell’ESwab® con l’automazione. Il tappo prensile non è previsto per i tamponi pernasali e pediatrici che, essendo molto 
flessibili, potrebbero attorcigliarsi quando inseriti nella provetta. Estrarre il tampone pernasale o pediatrico utilizzando un paio di pinzette prima di 
posizionare la provetta nella macchina in quanto potrebbe interferire con il suo normale funzionamento. Prestare attenzione ed osservare adeguate 
precauzioni di rischio biologico in modo da proteggere l’operatore e l’ambiente in caso di schizzi.

Preparazione dello striscio con colorazione di Gram dei campioni ESwab®

L’analisi di laboratorio dei campioni clinici raccolti da determinati siti del paziente possono comprendere l’esame microscopico di preparazioni colorate 
(striscio diretto) utilizzando la procedura di colorazione di Gram. Ciò fornisce importanti informazioni ai medici che curano pazienti affetti da malattie 
infettive (26). In molti casi una colorazione Gram ha fornito un valido supporto alla definizione di una diagnosi; ad esempio, con tamponi prelevati 
dall’endocervice o dall’uretra per sospette infezioni da Neisseria gonorrhoeae oppure con tamponi vaginali per diagnosticare la vaginosi batterica (27, 

28, 29, 30, 31, 39).La colorazione di Gram può anche essere d’aiuto per valutare la qualità del campione e contribuire alla scelta del terreno d i coltura, 
specialmente in presenza di una flora batterica mista (32). Il campione trasportata nel liquido di eluizione dell’ESwab®, rappresenta una sospensione 
omogenea in fase liquida. Puo’ essere uniformemente distribuito sul vetrino consentendo una chiara e facile lettura dello stesso.
I campioni trasportati con il sistema Copan ESwab® possono essere trasferiti su un vetrino microscopico per il test della colorazione Gram, nel modo 
illustrato qui sotto, campionando una porzione della sospensione vortexata del tampone (21, 32).

1. Prendere un vetrino pulito, posizionarlo su una superficie piana e delimitare una zona utilizzando una penna con punta diamantata o di vetro 
per identificare la posizione dell’inoculo.
Nota: un vetrino con un’area circolare premarcata di 20 mm di diametro puo’ essere usato.

2. Vortexare la provetta ESwab® per 5 secondi per disperdere il campione in modo uniforme nel terreno di trasporto liquido Amies.
3. Togliere il tappo della provetta ESwab® e, utilizzando una pipetta sterile, trasferire 1-2 gocce di terreno liquido Amies nella zona 

contrassegnata sul vetrino. 
Nota: circa 30 ul costituirebbe un volume di liquido adeguato al vetrino con un’area circolare premarcata di 20 mm di diametro

4. Lasciar asciugare il campione sul vetrino a temperature ambiente o mettere il vetrino in un fornetto di asciugatura elettri co settato ad una 
temperatura non superiore ai 42°C.

5. Fissare usando metanolo. La fissazione al metanolo è raccomandata in quanto previene la lisi dei Globuli Rossi, evita di danneggiare tutte 
le cellule ospite e di ottenere un background piu’ pulito (21, 26, 32).

6. Per il test della colorazione Gram attenersi ai manuali di laboratorio. Se si utilizzano reagenti Gram disponibili sul mercato si raccomanda di 
seguire le istruzioni del produttore.

Per ulteriori informazioni o istruzioni sulla preparazione dei vetrini per analisi microscopica, sulla colorazione Gram e sull’interpretazione e la 
descrizione dell’analisi al microscopio si consiglia la consultazione dei manuali di laboratorio (20, 24, 25, 26, 32).

Utilizzo dei campioni ESwab® per la realizzazione di analisi molecolari in laboratorio
Per i campioni sui quali è prevista la ricerca di acidi nucleici si consiglia l’analisi immediata dopo l’arrivo nel laborator io. In caso di ritardo fare 
riferimento alle relative condizioni di onservazione.. Nell’utilizzo di metodi molecolari prendere le precauzioni necessarie atte ad evitare il diffondersi 
della contaminazione. La separazione degli spazi di lavoro e un flusso di lavoro unidirezionale sono fondamentali per preveni re la contaminazione
dell’amplicon (42).

1. Scuotere la provetta ESwab® in un vortex per 10 secondi, svitare il tappo e, tenendolo tra il pollice e l’indice, farlo ruotare per far fuoriuscire 
la maggior parte del fluido dalla punta.
Il tappo prensile non è invece previsto per i tamponi a punta mini, pernasali, uretrali e pediatrici che, essendo molto flessibili, non potrebbero 
essere bloccati all’interno della cavità.
In questo caso, dopo aver lasciato fuoriuscuire il fluido dalla punta, estrarre l’applicatore dalla provetta utilizzando un paio di pinzette.

2. Eliminare il tampone e trasferire il campione in una provetta di estrazione seguendo le normali procedure di laboratorio.
3. Il sistema ESwab® è stato validato con i seguenti metodi di estrazione: membrana di silice, particelle magnetiche, estrazione organica e 

termica. È ammesso l’uso di altre tecniche previa validazione.
4. Nel caso in cui l’estrazione non fosse possibile conservare i campioni ESwab® a -20°C.
5. Il sistema ESwab® è stato validato con metodi di amplificazione.

Utilizzo dei campioni ESwab® per la realizzazione di test rapidi per antigeni 
1. Scuotere la provetta ESwab® in un vortex per 10 secondi, 
2. Utilizzare il fluido campione oppure il tampone ed effettuare il test secondo le relative specifiche in dotazione al kit e secondo le normali 

procedure di laboratorio.
Il tappo prensile non è invece previsto per i tamponi a punta mini, pernasali, uretrali e pediatrici che, essendo molto flessibili, non potrebbero 
essere bloccati all’interno della cavità. Estrarre l’applicatore dalla provetta utilizzando un paio di pinzette.

Il prodotto eSwab® è stato testato con alcuni kit rapidi immunocromatogafici a flusso laterale presenti in commercio, per un elenco completo dei kit
testati rivolgeri al Customer Care Copan di riferimento (customercare@copangroup.com).

CONTROLLO QUALITÀ
Tutti i lotti del sistema ESwab® vengono sottoposti alla prova di sterilità, mentre tutti i lotti dei tamponi vengono testati per verificare la loro atossicità 
batterica. Per il terreno di trasporto liquido Amies viene verificata la stabilità del pH e del bioburden utilizzando l’analisi microscopica della colorazione 
Gram per stabilire i livelli accettabili indicati nel documento M40-A2 del Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute (4).
Prima dell’approvazione finale, ciascun lotto produttivo di ESwab® viene sottoposto a controlli di qualità atti a verificare la capacità di mantenere in 
vita i batteri sia a temperature refrigerate (4 – 8ºC) che a temperatura ambiente (20 – 25°C) per determinati periodi di tempo con un pannello di batteri 
aerobi, anaerobi e fastidiosi tramite l’impiego dei metodi Roll-Plate e Swab Elution (4).  Le analisi di vitalità comprendono anche la verifica della 
sovraccrescita batterica a temperature refrigerate (4 – 8ºC), che dovrebbe corrispondere a un aumento della crescita di <1 log decimale in un periodo 
specificato. Ciascun lotto di produzione di ESwab® viene analizzato per determinare l’eventuale attività enzimatica e inibitoria che potrebbe impedire 
l’amplificazione degli acidi nucleici. Gli enzimi DNase e RNase degradano gli acidi nucleici impedendone quindi un’adeguata amplificazione. La 
presenza di DNase e RNase nel terreno di trasporto e conservazione potrebbe condurre a risultati falsi-negativi. Il test consiste nell’aggiunta di una 
certa dose di DNA o RNA (scala Kb) al terreno di trasporto ESwab® e nella successiva analisi del livello di integrità del DNA e RNA.
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Le procedure per il controllo della qualità dei dispositivi di trasporto batteriologico eseguito con i metodi Roll-Plate e Swab Elution sono illustrate nel 
documento M40-A2 del Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute e in altre pubblicazioni (4, 10, 12, 14, 15, 40, 41).

LIMITAZIONI
1. Durante la manipolazione dei campioni clinici, in laboratorio indossare guanti in lattice e tutti gli altri dispositivi di protezione necessari. Nella 

movimentazione dei campioni provenienti dai pazienti rispettare il livello di biosicurezza 2 stabilito dal CDC (34, 35, 36, 37).
2. L’utilizzo del sistema ESwab® per la raccolta di campioni dall’apparato urogenitale delle donne gravide non è stato sottoposto a valutazione.
3. La condizione, la tempistica e il volume del campione raccolto sono variabili molto importanti ai fini dell’attendibilità del risultato. Si 

raccomanda di seguire le procedure per la raccolta dei campioni (2, 3, 17, 18, 20, 21, 24).
4. Il sistema ESwab® è destinato al campionamento ed al trasporto di batteri aerobi, anaerobi e fastidiosi come la Neisseria gonorrhoeae, 

nonché per la ricerca rapida degli antigeni batterici, virali e della Clamidia tramite metodi rapidi immunocromatografici a flussso laterale e
degli acidi nucleici. Il prodotto non è destinato al mantenimento della vitalità dei virus e della Clamidia.

5. Il sistema ESwab® dev’essere utilizzato con le provette di trasporto ed i tamponi forniti nella busta. L’utilizzo di provette e tamponi di diversa 
provenienza potrebbe influire sulle prestazioni del prodotto e sul risultato dell’analisi.

6. Il sistema ESwab® è stato validato con i seguenti metodi di estrazione: membrana di silice, particelle magnetiche, estrazione organica e 
termica. È ammesso l’uso di altre tecniche previa validazione.

7. Dopo l’estrazione del DNA una parte del terreno ESwab® può essere amplificata senza fase di purificazione. In questo caso si consiglia la 
diluizione del terreno ESwab® in 1:5.

8. La funzione di catturabilità del tappo non è applicabile ai tamponi pernasali e pediatrici (vedere Tab. 1 per l’applicabilità della funzione del 
tappo prensile)

AVVERTENZE
1. Questo prodotto è esclusivamente monouso; il riutilizzo può causare rischio di infezione e/o di risultati inaccurati.
2. Non risterilizzare i tamponi inutilizzati prima dell’uso.
3. Non re-imballare.
4. Il sistema non è indicato per la raccolta ed il trasporto di microrganismi diversi da quelli specificati (aerobi, anaerobi e fastidiosi)
5. Non impiegare per applicazioni diverse dall’utilizzo stabilito. 
6. L’utilizzo del prodotto con un kit di diagnosi rapida o con strumenti diagnostici deve essere validato a priori dall’utente.
7. Non utilizzare se (1) il prodotto presenta segni visibili di danneggiamento (es. puntale o asta rotti) o contaminazione, (2) il prodotto presenta 

segni visibili di perdite, (3) la data di scadenza è stata superata, (4) la confezione del tampone è aperta oppure (5) in presenza di altri segni 
di deterioramento.

8. Non usare forza o pressione eccessiva durante la raccolta di campioni da pazienti in quanto ciò potrebbe causare la rottura dell'astina del tampone
9. Il tampone applicatore è classificato come dispositivo medico di Classe IIa (Utilizzo Chirurgicamente Invasivo Transitorio) in conformità con 

la Direttiva Europea sui Dispositivi Medici 93/42/CEE. Tale classificazione significa che i tamponi possono essere impiegati per indagini su 
superfici ed orifizi del corpo umano (es. naso, gola, vagina e ferite profonde)

10. Non ingerire il terreno di trasporto.
11. Seguire attentamente le istruzioni d’uso. Il produttore declina ogni responsabilità derivante dall’utilizzo da parte di persone non qualificate o 

non autorizzate.
12. La manipolazione del prodotto deve essere effettuata esclusivamente da personale addestrato.
13. A causa della geometria dell’asta del tampone pernasale e pediatrico, il tampone potrebbe attorcigliarsi quando inserito nella provetta, 

pertanto, nelle procedure di piastratura manuale del campione ESwab®, è sconsigliata la rimozione del tampone dalla provetta. Per 
processare il campione, raccogliere il liquido con una pipetta sterile. Se l’utente deve rimuovere il tampone, prestare attenzione ed osservare 
adeguate precauzioni di rischio biologico in modo da proteggere l’operatore e l’ambiente in caso di schizzi.

14. Tutti i campioni contengono microrganismi infetti, quindi si raccomanda la massima cautela. Dopo l’uso smaltire le provette ed i tamponi in 
conformità con la prassi di laboratorio relativa ai rifiuti infetti.  Rispettare il livello di biosicurezza 2 stabilito dal CDC (34, 35, 36, 37).

15. Non utilizzare il terreno di trasporto ESwab® per inumidire l’applicatore prima della raccolta, per il risciacquo o il dosaggio sui siti di raccolta.
16. Il tappo della provetta deve essere chiuso saldamente per garantire che il tampone spezzato nella provetta sia catturato dal tappo.
17. La funzione di tappo prensile per i tamponi minitip e uretrali è garantita solo se l’asta del tampone è completamente dritta. Se l’asta del tampone 

è piegata, la catturabilità del tappo potrebbe essere compromessa e l’asta potrebbe non essere catturata dal tappo.
18. La procedura di piastratura sulle piastre Petri di agar solido utilizzando il tampone come un’ansa per inoculazione per trasferire il campione, non 

è raccomandata. Questa procedura è idonea solo con tamponi standard.

RISULTATI
I risultati ottenuti dipendono ampiamente dall’adeguatezza delle operazioni di raccolta, trasporto ed analisi in laboratorio.

CARATTERISTICHE DI PERFORMANCE
In un normale laboratorio clinico il metodo più utilizzato per l’inoculo dei dispositivi di trasporto su un terreno in piastra è il Roll-Plate. Il limite di tale 
metodo (4) per la verifica della vitalità dei batteri consiste nel fatto che non è un metodo quantitativo ma, al massimo, semiquantitativo. D’altra parte, 
altri metodi quantitativi come lo Swab Elution (4) non riflettono le procedure standard usate nella maggior parte dei laboratori. Mentre il metodo Swab 
Elution permette una misurazione quantitativa dell’abilità di un sistema di trasporto di mantenere in vita gli organismi, la tecnica Roll-Plate prende in 
esame alcune variabili meccaniche dell’uso diretto dei tamponi in laboratorio, azione che può influire sul rilascio del campione sulle piastre di coltura. 
Per questo motivo sono stati condotti numerosi studi di vitalità per determinare le prestazioni del sistema ESwab®.
Le procedure di prova utilizzate per determinare la performance di vitalità dei batteri si sono basati sui metodi di controllo della qualità descritti nel 
documento M40-A2 del Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute (4, 10, 12, 14, 15, 40, 41). Gli organismi di prova utilizzati erano quelli indicati nel documento 
M40-A2 per stabilire il controllo qualità dei sistemi di trasporto a tampone e comprendono un pannello rappresentativo di batteri aerobi, anaerobi e 
fastidiosi. È stato inoltre testato un gruppo aggiuntivo di organismi non richiesti o specificati dal documento M40-A2 per fornire ulteriori dati sulla 
sopravvivenza di determinati batteri. Sono stati condotti studi di vitalità batterica sul sistema Copan ESwab® a due diversi range di temperatura, 4 –
8 °C e 20 – 25°C, corrispondenti alle temperature di refrigerazione ed alla temperatura ambiente. I tamponi che accompagnano ciascun sistema di 
trasporto sono stati inoculati in triplicato con 100 l di sospensione batterica. Successivamente i tamponi sono stati posti nelle relative provette di 
trasporto e mantenuti per 0, 24 e 48 ore. A questi intervalli ogni tampone è stato analizzato con il metodo Roll-Plate o Swab Elution.
Il Sistema di raccolta e trasporto ESwab® è in grado di mantenere il DNA, l’RNA e gli antigeni di batteri, virus e della Clamidia per 5 giorni se la 
conservazione avviene a temperatura ambiente (20 – 25°C), 7 giorni se avviene a 4°C e fino a 6 mesi in caso di refrigerazione a –20°C.
ESwab® non è contaminato da enzimi DNase e Rnase che interferiscono con il processo di amplificazione.



Page 15

HPC031F Rev.06 Date 2020.01HPC031F Rev.06 Date 2020.01

Gli organismi analizzati sono stati suddivisi in 3 gruppi (vedi sotto):
1. Aerobi e anaerobi facoltativi:

Pseudomonas aeruginosa ATCC® BAA-427, Streptococcus pyogenes ATCC® 19615, Streptococcus pneumoniae ATCC® 6305, 
Haemophilus influenzae ATCC® 10211.

2. Anaerobi:
Bacteroides fragilis ATCC® 25285, Peptostreptococcus anaerobius ATCC® 27337, Fusobacterium nucleatum ATCC® 25586, 
Propionibacterium acnes ATCC® 6919, Prevotella melaninogenica ATCC® 25845.

3. Batteri fastidiosi:
Neisseria gonorrhoeae ATCC® 43069.

Altri organismi valutati:
Enterococcus faecalis (Vancomycin resistant Enterococcus VRE) ATCC® 51299, Staphylococcus aureus (Methicillin resistant Staphylococcus aureus
MRSA) ATCC® 43300, Streptococcus agalactiae (Streptococcus di Gruppo B) ATCC® 13813, Clostridium perfringens ATCC® 13124, Clostridium 
sporogenes ATCC® 3584, Fusobacterium necrophorum ATCC® 25286, Peptococcus magnus ATCC® 29328.
NOTE
Per le dichiarazioni sulle prestazioni del prodotto e le prestazioni di vitalità i batteri vengono suddivisi in 3 gruppi in conformità con il documento M40-
A (4) del Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute in base alla crescita in atmosfera di ossigeno:

1. Aerobi e anaerobi facoltativi
I batteri aerobi hanno bisogno di aria o di ossigeno libero per mantenersi in vita. I batteri anaerobi facoltativi possono sopravvivere sia 
in presenza che in assenza di ossigeno. Molti batteri aerobi sono batteri anaerobi facoltativi, cioè sono in grado di vivere e crescere in 
assenza di ossigeno. Per questo motivo il gruppo dei batteri aerobi comprende la descrizione degli anaerobi facoltativi.

2. Anaerobi
I batteri anaerobi non hanno bisogno di aria o ossigeno per vivere. Questo gruppo comprende anaerobi obbligati che possono vivere 
solo in assenza di ossigeno.

3. Batteri fastidiosi.
I batteri fastidiosi hanno requisiti di crescita complessi o esatti e il principale rappresentante di questo gruppo è la Neisseria gonorrhoeae.

In conformità con il documento M40-A2 del Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute, ad eccezione della Neisseria gonorrhoeae, le performance di 
vitalità vengono valutate per ciascun organismo dopo un tempo di attesa di 48 ore e confrontate con i criteri di accettazione. Per la Neisseria 
gonorrhoeae le performance di vitalità vengono valutate a 24 ore. In entrambi i metodi Roll-Palte e Swab Elution il sistema Copan ESwab® è riuscito 
a mantenere un recupero batterico accettabile di tutti gli organismi valutati, sia a temperature di refrigerazione (4 – 8ºC) che a temperatura ambiente 
(20 – 25ºC). Nel metodo Roll-Plate il recupero accettabile è fissato a >5 CFU dopo il tempo di conservazione specificato della diluizione che ha 
prodotto un conteggio in piastra a tempo zero vicino a 300 CFU. Nel metodo Swab Elution il recupero accettabile è fissato a un decadimento di CFU 
non superiore a 3 log10(1 x 103 +/- 10%) tra il conteggio a tempo-zero e il CFU sui tamponi dopo il tempo di conservazione specificato.Gli studi di 
vitablità comprendono anche una verifica della sovraccrescita batterica a temperature refrigerate (4 – 8ºC). Per il metodo Swab Elution la verifica della 
sovracrescita viene eseguita su tutti i batteri testati ad un tempo di conservazione di 48 ore, tranne per la Neisseria gonorrhoeae testata a 24 ore. La verifica della 
sovracrescita nel metodo Swab Elution viene definita come maggiore di un incremento di CFU di 1 log10 tra il conteggio a tempo zero ed il periodo di 
conservaizone. Per il metodo Roll-Plate tale verifica viene eseguita con un’analisi separata nella quale i tamponi vengono dosati con 100l contenenti 102 CFU 
di coltura di Pseudomonas aeruginosa.  In queste condizioni, la sovracrescita viene definita come maggiore di un incremento di CFU di 1 log10 tra il conteggio a 
tempo zero e il tempo di conservazione di 48 ore. Il sistema di raccolta e trasporto Copan ESwab® non ha mostrato sovracrescita in entrambi i metodi sulla base 
dei criteri stabiliti nel documento M40-A2 del Clinical Laboratory Standards Institute.

Vedere la tabella dei simboli in fondo alle istruzioni per l'uso

Sistema de recogida y transporte de muestras Copan Liquid Amies Elution Swab (ESwab®)
Instrucciones de uso
USO PREVISTO
El sistema de recogida y transporte Copan Liquid Amies Elution Swab (ESwab®) se utiliza para la toma y el transporte de muestras clínicas que 
contienen bacterias aerobias, anaerobias, fastidiosas, clamidias y virus. En el laboratorio, las muestras ESwab® se pueden analizar con técnicas 
clínicas típicas para:

• El cultivo bacteriano de organismos aerobios, anaerobios y fastidiosos. 
• La búsqueda de antígenos y de ácidos nucleicos de bacterias, virus y clamidia.

INTRODUCCIÓN Y PRINCIPIOS 
La recogida y el transporte de muestras microbiológicas es un procedimiento de rutina para el diagnóstico de las infecciones bacteriológicas y se 
puede realizar con el sistema Copan Liquid Amies Elution Swab (ESwab®). El medio de transporte del sistema Copan ESwab® está constituido por 
un líquido Amies modificado capaz de mantener la viabilidad de una amplia gama de organismos, entre los cuales se encuentran bacterias aerobias, 
anaerobias y fastidiosas de gran importancia clínica como la Neisseria gonorrhoeae.
El producto ESwab® también se puede utilizar para el transporte y el mantenimiento de ácidos nucleicos y de antígenos de bacterias, virus y de 
clamidia para técnicas de amplificación molecular y para métodos rápidos de inmunocromatografía de flujo lateral. El producto ESwab® no posee 
encimas ni inhibidores que puedan interferir en los estudios de amplificación molecular y en los métodos rápidos de inmunocromatografía de flujo 
lateral. 
El medio de transporte ESwab® es un medio de mantenimiento constituido por un hisopo de fosfato inorgánico, sales de calcio y magnesio y cloruro 
de sodio en un ambiente reducido por la presencia de tioglicolato de sodio (1). Copan ESwab® incluye un envase estéril que contiene: una probeta 
etiquetada y cerrada con tapón de rosca y fondo cónico o esférico llenada con 1 ml de medio de transporte líquido Amies, y un hisopo de recogida 
con punta flocada de nailon. 
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